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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

 
VASU ABHIRAMAN, TERESA K. 
CRAWFORD, LORETTA MINANDOLA, 
JENNIFER MOSBACHER, ANITA TUCKER, 
ESSENCE JOHNSON, LAUREN WAITS, 
SUZANNE WAKEFIELD, MICHELLE AU, 
JASMINE CLARK, DEMOCRATIC 
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and 
DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA, INC., 

Petitioners, 

v. 
 
STATE ELECTION BOARD, 

Respondent. 

 
 
 

 

Civil Case No. 24CV010786 

 
MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE ELBERT SOLOMON, PORCH’SE MILLER, AVA 

BUSSEY, BRIAN NGUYEN, RAYNARD LANIER, JR., AND THE GEORGIA STATE 
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITIONERS’ VERIFIED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 
 

 Amici, Elbert Solomon, Porch’se Miller, Ava Busey, Brian Nguyen, Raynard LaNier, 

Jr., and the Georgia State Conference of the NAACP hereby move this Court for leave to file an 

amicus brief in support of Petitioners’ Verified Petition for Declaratory Relief. As explained in 

the attached brief, amici are registered Georgia voters (“Amici Voters”) and a non-profit, 

nonpartisan organization (“Georgia NAACP”) of Georgia-voter members who intend to make 

their voices heard in local, statewide, and national contests this November, and do not want their 

votes nullified. Amici Voters reside and are registered to vote in five different counties where 

members of their county election boards have previously attempted to weaponize certification 

to block ballots from counting toward the official results. The Georgia NAACP also has 

members residing and registered to vote in all of Georgia’s 159 counties. Amici have a strong 
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interest in ensuring their boards of elections will timely certify their county’s election returns 

and the right of Georgia voters, like themselves and their members, to exercise their right to vote 

and to have their votes counted. Amici seek to assist this Court by offering their unique 

perspectives regarding the consequences for voters in Spalding County, DeKalb County, Cobb 

County, Gwinnett County, and Fulton County and across the state should the State Election 

Board rules at issue in this matter be read to render county-level certification discretionary in 

contravention of Georgia law. WHEREFORE, amici request that this Court accept and consider 

the ELBERT SOLOMON, PORCH’SE MILLER, AVA BUSSEY, BRIAN NGUYEN, 

RAYNARD LANIER, JR., AND THE GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP 

TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ VERIFIED PETITION FOR 

DECLARATORY RELIEF, attached hereto.   

 

 Respectfully submitted, this 9th day of September, 2024.  

 

/s/ Caitlin May    
Cory Isaacson (Ga. Bar No. 983797) 
Caitlin May (Ga. Bar No. 602081) 
Akiva Freidlin (Ga. Bar No. 692290) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC. 
P.O. Box 570738 
Atlanta, Georgia 30357 
(678) 310-3699 
cisaacson@acluga.org 
cmay@acluga.org 
afreidlin@acluga.org 
 
Bradley E. Heard (Ga. Bar No. 342209) 
Pichaya Poy Winichakul (Ga. Bar No. 246858) 
Avner Shapiro* 
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave. 
Suite 360 

mailto:cisaacson@acluga.org
mailto:cmay@acluga.org
mailto:afreidlin@acluga.org
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Decatur, GA 30030 
(404) 521-6700 
bradley.heard@splcenter.org 
avner.shapiro@splcenter.org 
poy.winichakul@splcenter.org 
 
Sara Worth* 
Theresa J. Lee* 
Jonathan Topaz* 
Sophia Lin Lakin* 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500 
vrp_sw@aclu.org 
tlee@aclu.org 
jtopaz@aclu.org 
slakin@aclu.org 
 
 
Counsel for Amici Curiae Ava Bussey, Bryan 
Ngyuen, Elbert Solomon, Porch’se Miller, Raynard 
LaNier, Jr.  
 
Ezra Rosenberg* 
Julie M. Houk* 
Marlin David Rollins-Boyd* 
Pooja Chaudhuri* 
Heather Szilagyi* 
LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR 
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 
1500 K. Street NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 662-8600 
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org 
jhouk@lawyerscommittee.org 
drollins-boyd@lawyerscommittee.org 
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org 
hszilagyi@lawyerscommittee.org 
 
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Georgia State 
Conference of the NAACP 
 
*Motion for Pro Hac Vice forthcoming 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 9th day of September, 2024, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing MOTION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ 

VERIFIED PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF was electronically filed with the 

Court using the Court’s eFileGA electronic filing system, which will automatically send an email 

notification of such filing to all attorneys of record, and was additionally served by emailing a 

copy to the currently known counsel of named parties and proposed intervenors as listed below: 

Manoj S. Varghese 
Ben W. Thorpe 
Jeffrey W. Chen 
E. Allen Page 
BONDURANT MIXSON & 
ELMORE, LLP 
1201 West Peachtree Street NW 
Suite 3900 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
(404) 881-4100 
varghese@bmelaw.com 
bthorpe@bmelaw.com 
chen@bmelaw.com 
page@bmelaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Essence Johnson, 
Lauren Waits, Suzanne Wakefield, 
Michelle Au, Jasmine Clark, and 
Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. 
 
 
Charles C. Bailey 
COOK & CONNELLY, LLC 
750 Piedmont Ave. NE 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
(678) 539-0680 
 
charlie.bailey@cookconnelly.com 
Attorney for Vasu Abhiraman, 
Teresa K. Crawford, Loretta Mirandola, 
Jennifer Mosbacher, and Anita Tucker 
 
 

Kurt G. Kastorf 
KASTORF LAW LLC 
1387 Iverson Street NE 
Suite #100 
Atlanta, GA 30307 
(404) 900-0330 
kurt@kastorflaw.com 
 
Seth P. Waxman* 
Daniel S. Volchok* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
(202) 663-6000 
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com 
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com 
 
Felicia H. Ellsworth* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 526-6000 
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com 
 
Alex W. Miller* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
(212) 230-8800 
alex.miller@wilmerhale.com 

mailto:page@bmelaw.com
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Thomas R. McCarthy*  
Gilbert C. Dickey*  
Conor D. Woodfin*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com  
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com  
conor@consovoymccarthy.com  
 
Alex B. Kaufman  
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER & 
KAUFMAN, LLC  
11770 Haynes Bridge Road #205-219  
Alpharetta, GA 30009-1968  
(404) 964-5587  
AKaufman@chalmersadams.com  
 
William Bradley Carver, Sr.  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
191 Peachtree Street NE, Ste. 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 954-5000  
BCarver@hallboothsmith.com  
 
Baxter D. Drennon  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
200 River Market Avenue, Ste. 500  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 319-6996  
BDrennon@hallboothsmith.com  
 
Counsel for Republican National Committee 
and Georgia Republican Party, Inc. 

Anuj Dixit* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
HALE AND DORR LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
(213) 443-5300 
anuj.dixit@wilmerhale.com 
 
Attorneys for the Democratic 
National Committee 
 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
 
 
 

 
      /s/ Caitlin May 
      Caitlin May 
 

Counsel for Amici Curiae Ava 
Bussey, Bryan Ngyuen, Elbert 
Solomon, Porch’se Miller, Raynard 
LaNier, Jr.  
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